Resolution No. 2013-16

CITY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES AUGUST 5, 2013

RESOLUTION NO. 2013-16

A RESOLUTION of the City of Lakewood City Council sponsoring the Pierce County Library District to join the Association of Washington Cities Employee Benefit Trust.

WHEREAS, the City of Lakewood is a member of the Association of Washington Cities Employee Benefit Trust program; and

WHEREAS, the Pierce County Library District would like to participate in the Association of Washington Cities Employee Benefit Trust program as a quasi-municipal entity; and

WHEREAS, the Association of Washington Cities Employee Benefit Trust requires that a city member of the Association of Washington Cities Employee Trust sponsor a non-city entity's request before the non-city entity can participate in the Association of Washington Cities Employee Benefit Trust benefit program.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKEWOOD, WAHINGTON HEREBY RESOLVES, as follows:

Section 1. That the City of Lakewood sponsor the Pierce County Library District's application to join the Association of Washington Cities Employee Benefit Trust as a non-city entity.

Section 2. That the City of Lakewood request that the Pierce County Library District of Pierce County, Washington be allowed membership into the Association of Washington Employee Benefit Trust.

Section 3. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon passage and signatures hereon.

PASSED by the City Council this 5th day of August, 2013.

CITY OF LAKEWOOD

Don Anderson, Mayor

Attest:

Alice M. Bush, MMC, City Clerk

Approved as to Form:

Matthew Kaser, Acting City Attorney